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FOUNDATION INVESTIGATION REPORT
For
C.N.R., & C.A.H, #40, Line 'B!
at Sarnia, Ontario
District #1 (Chatham)
W.J, 66-F-75 -~ W,P, 43-65-1

1, INTRODUCTION:

A request for a foundation investigation at the site
of the proposed crossing of Hwy, #40, Line 'B! and the C.N.R,
at Sarnia, Ontarioc, was contained in s memo from Mr. A. P, Wétt,
Regional Bridge Location Engineer, dated August 15, 1966. The
site is located some 0.2 mile east of Tashmoo Ave, and 0.5 mile
south of Churchill Rd.

A field investigation was subsequently carried out by
this Section to determine subsoll conditions at the site of the
proposed structure. Due to the urgency of the project, written
recommendations pertaining to foundations, were required within
one week of completion of field work., Accordingly, a preliminary
report was issued, dated September 7, 1966, giving the necessary
recommendations. The present report contains the complete results
of our field and laboratory lnvestigations, together with our
recommendations pertaining to the foundations for the new structure.

2. SOIL_CONDITIONS:

Subsoil over the site area consists of at least 120 feet
of clayey silt to silty clay. The upper 15 feet of this deposit
has a generally hard consistency with an estimated undrained shear
strength in the order of 4000 - 8000 p.s.f. Below this depth, the
strength is much lower, and the consistency ranges from very stiff
to stiff. Laboratory and field test results are plotted on the
attached borelog sheets, #1 - #6. The estimated stratigraphical
profile, together with the locations of the boreholes, are shown
on Drawing #66-F-75A which is included in the Appendix of this
report.

cont'd. /2 ...




3. RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is proposed to construct a 3-span structure at this
site. The maximum height of the approach fills will be in the
order of 28 feet. Subsoil conditions are somewhat comparable
with, but definitely more favourable than, the conditions at the
site of the C.N.R. and Hwy. #40A, Line 'A' Revision (W.P. 53-63,
Foundation Report #63-F-12). This latter structure was built in
1964, &1d has apparently been performing satisfactorily to the
present time from a foundation point of view. It is recommended
that a similar type of structure be built at the site presently
under consideration, Detalled recommendations are as follows}

Piers -

The proposed piers should be founded on spread footings
placed at el., 610.0. A safe net pressure of 2.5 t.s.f., may be
assumed for design purposes. No dewatering problems are
anticipated.

Abutne s -

The proposed abutments may be constructed within the
approach fills and be supported on 12-3/4-inch 0.D. steel tube
piles driven to el. 608.0. A safe capacity of 30 tons/pile
should be achieved in this case. Piles must not be driven below
el., 608.0, since the strength of the soil decreases rapidly below
this level, Care should be taken to ensure that no bouldery fill
is placed within the approaches through which piles have to be driven,
It is further recommended that this portion of the fill contain no
larger grain sizes than 3 inches.

cont'd. /3 ..o
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3., RECOMMENDATIONS: {(cont'd.) .

Approaches -

The proposed approach embankments may be designed with
2:1 side slopes without danger of base fallure. Topsoll stripping
should be as per D.H.O. Standards.

Settlements -

Due to the fact that the subsoil consists of compressible
cohesive material, settlements due to consolidation of the latter,
will occur over a long-term period. This will result in differ-
ential settlements between the abutmsents and plers, and for this
reason, it is recommended that a structure with simply-supported
spans be constructed., Since the largest part of the settlement
whieh will occur, will be due to the weight of the approach
embankments, it is recommended that the latter be constructed as
far in advance of the structure as 1s possible. This will reduce .
the magnitude of differential settlements,

4, SUMMARY:

A foundation investigation at the site at the'proposed -
crossing of C.A.,H, #40, Line 'B' and the C.N.,R. at Sarnla, Ontario,
is reported.

Subsoil consists of at least 120 feet of hard to stiff
clayey silt to silty clay. The upper 15 feet has a generally
hard consistency. ‘

It is recommended to construct a simply-supported structure
with the piers on spread footings and the abutments perched within
the rfill, founded on steel tube piles.

No dewatering problems are anticlpated.

No stability problems are antlcipated.

cOnt'd. /L" L



Iy, SUMMARY: (cont'd.) ...

Approach fills are recommended to be constructed as
far in advance of the structure as possible, in order to reduce
the magnitude of differential settlements between the pilers
and abutments,

5. MISCELLANEQUS:

The field work for this projlect was carried out during
the period August 23rd to September 2nd, 1966, by Dominion Soil
Investigation Ltd. Field supervision was carried out by
My, D. Wan, Project Foundation Engineer. This report was
prepared by Mr. K., G. Selby, Supervising Foundation Engineer.

January 1967
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5 g| 3 60 80 1Q0 WATER CONTENT———-—W x £
] = £ | § [SHEAR STRENGTH P.S.F. wp . WL 32|
ELEV. lwl WL R : ‘ : @ W1 REMARKS
SEPTH DESCRIPTION glz| 2le| 2| ' 2 ‘
, =l 3| F|3 B WATER CONTENT% | ¥
614,7 | GROUND LEVEL ol | @l v _je.c.F.
0 o ‘
610
‘ : |
: |
| e00
590.7

2L O




FORM QB-MT-1285 (FORMERLY QB-ML-lR6) : . ©QFFIGE REPORT ON SOILEXPLORATION

samem . . . ' ‘ I .

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS ~ ONTARIO
RECORD OF BOREHOLE NO. 5 FOUNDATION SECTION
MATERIALS & TESTING DIVISION : ‘
008 §6=-F-75 LOCATION New Hmc. #LQ, Sta. 63 4 75, 36,01 Right ORIGINATED BY DV,
w.p. _43-63-1 BORING DATE — Septamber 1, 1966 ‘ COMPILED BY A Mj}
DATUM _Usodetic BOREHOLE TYPE. .ﬂasbhamg.md_aom_ﬁenetmhm : . CHECKED BY
T T oYNamic PENETRATION RESISTANCE LIQUID LIMIT . wi
SOl PROFILE SAMPLES = o |BLows /r-'oo : PLASTIC LIMIT wp .
51 gl g 60 80 1poO WATER CONTENT —W %
el & & | § [SHEAR STRENGTH P.S.F. , R, W 39
ELEV. DESCRIPTION | 2| & a| s | ® Triaxial - + Field Vane e | ® ¥ | REMARKS
DEPTH ‘ = 3| - | 8| @ | © Unconfined WATER conTENTo, | Y
615.5| GROUND LEVEL ol @| ™1 500 1000 1500 2000 25000 | 20080 0 PoE
0 | Brown Clayey Silt // , ‘ ) '
to I ss2r S, ‘ ‘ :
| s ST B I A | | \
Silt s 1> N BR B XL
/ 3_ S,S, bk g N 1 o ‘ ‘ . ‘1Elev. 607.7
6.0 s | | | =1 |
Brown Silty Clay - / = AT , ' *\ LR ER , '
N rm__zau_o ol e T W L e
584,,0 LE
31.5 ‘




FORM QR-MT128 IFORMERLY QO-ML 126G}

S8.1831

QFFIGE. REPURT ON SOIL EXPLORATION

DEPARTMENT OF NIGHWAYS - ONTARIO
MATERIALS & TESTING DIVISION

RECORD OF BOREHOLE NO. ¢

FOUNDATION SECTION

31.5

908 _H6=F=75 LOCATION New Hy, #40, Sta, 63 £01, 56,0 Left ORIGINATED BY . D.Y,
W.P. _L3=65-1 BORING DATE September 1, 1966 _COMPILED BY ... 8.M: 3,
paTum _Geodetic BOREHOLE TYPE Naghboring and Gene Per Penetration CHECKED BY
DYNAMIC PENETRATION RESISTANGE Ttiouno LM wy,
SOIL_PROFULE | sawees | ' |BLOWS/FOOT PLASTIC LIMIT wp .
5 s| 2 20 60 80 100 WATER CONTENT ——W x
& = L'l & | SHEAR STRENGTH P.S.F. ” wp w wy 3@
ELEV. DESCRIPTION gl 8| & ol 5 | Triadal +Field Vane ® 8| REmARKs
p L . . )
DEPTH 1z rF § Y | o Unconfined ‘ ‘ WATER CONTENT % X
K14,3 | GROUND LEVEL ) ‘@l W 500 100 1500° 2000 25000 20 w0 60 P.C.F.
0 |Brown Clayey Silt to // S ! |
Brown Silty Clay AL 1551325 4
_ 610 N
2 138 127] ~ S
Very SLiff to Hard |/ g0 by \\ R
/ L [ss ol | | |
{5155 [ 2n] 600 —
? & |ss 18 :
/ ,7 "I‘W 5l o | FO— 131
? Sl 5% S i ‘ |
84,8 (AeTmrre - | ot JEE:H A




TR ME ORI AR 181y 1YY

LFPILE REPORT ON 501 EXPLORATION

DEPARTMENT OF WIGHWAYS- ONTARID

MATERIALS & TESTING OFFICE RECORD OF BOREHOLE No. 7
JOB _ ec-lip78 LOCATION Sta, 163 « BR 51 |y CRIGINATED BY
WP L3-65.08 & oo BORING DATE __ March 5, 1970 COMPLED &Y
DATUM Usodetic BOREHOLE TYPE Vashboring, NX Casing CHECKED 8Y -
DYNAMC PENETRATION RESISTANCE LIQUID LT -,
__SOIL_PROFILE SampEs | L S on e , Yt e o
o g <2 _,'l% 6p 80 o WATER CONTENT———
Sy DESCRIPTION 2l 2| & . | © uncownrneo + HELD VANE ——
DEPTH o > g > ® QUICK TRIAXIAL  x LAD. VANE WATER CONTENT %
6154 | Ground Level &l € 2 @ 1000 2000 0 20 30
o 4 "K |
i 13 129 N )
610
Clayey #ilt, traces 7 1SS T
of sand and gravel ? 22 ] 39 P S
o ——
;,‘ ISSTTs B o
Hard to Stiff / IS T 600 -3
/ 6 13 TTIh P
/ Tlse 13 °
Brown becoming grey /, T T o
L/ ™ LT 590 & e o
/ 0T | o
gnrunimm: g 1 B
5784 5188 1T13] 580 5
LA \
11ty olay -
LB i o
ocoasional grains of s
sand & gravel \ LT T %70 -
\ - .
Stiff § 18] Td | P N " -
N
Grey \\ T W T ™ &oo .- -
553.9 % AN P -
61.5] End of Borshols |
550 |
7 k|
80
B
<?
5284 B
90.0
520

20
B4-3 % STRAIN AT FAILURF
n



TURM Va“mi L340 (KLY, i¥YoV; X . WUTIWL . GRUTUR AN JUALE ©ATGWIRATIGRN

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS- ONTARIO N
DEPAITAENT OF WIGHWAYS- ONTARID RECORD OF BOREHOLE No.® FOUNDATION. SECTION]
JOoB ___ 6611075 LOCATION Sta. 163 + L6 52' Rt, : ORIGINATED 8Y HS
w.p. _ 1h3-65-08 & 09 BORING DATE _ March 2, 197 COMPILED BY JKB
DATUM __Geodetip BOREHOLE TYPE Washboring, NK Oasing - ' CHECKED 8Y __ u@/
DYNAMIC. PENETRATION  RESISTANCE —~ TLIQUID LT o)
SOIL PROFILE SAMPLES w BLOWS / FOOT = . PLASTIC LIMIT W, .
5 g __2 ko 6 8 100 \WATER CONTENT-——w x =
g- & w | = ““,{ SHEAR STRENGTH PS.F ‘ wp ¥ wy é% REMARKS
ELEV. DESCRIPTION % g o g . O  UNCONFINED + FIELD VANE ‘ o
DEPTH o g r 3 & | @ QUICK TRIAXIAL  x LAB. VANE WATER CONTENT % Y
615.7 | Ground Level » - | &) @ 1000 2000 1 2 3 lec.klorsasic
0.0 7 . 4 ‘ R
1[853 °
- 610
Clayey silt, traces / 2185 1 Lo P
or goarse sand and /"3 85129 ; — ‘9
: g A , o | 1 o .
fine gravel , - N ‘ SR ‘
? ST P 600 L — e S 136
Hard to Stiff o .l s | b e | %121 |
Ve R g 4 131
Beown becoming Grey // K m 1P 590 — - - - i 131
, ) ™o
582.7 L / B
End of Borehole . |- f. :




FERM QU-M{~- 146 (R:V. tYOVI L o QEF‘_I«CE“;‘REPQRT']*QN"SQ"@.‘EK?QQR‘A“ON‘ :

Brown becoming Grey

585.7 | R |
31.5 | End of Borehole ' -

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS- ONTARIO - : . | ‘ | : :
B O RO VM e CoRn OF BOREHOLE No. ¢ FouNDATION secrion|
JOB ___66-11075 LOCATION Sta. 162 + 97 531 Lt, . ORIGINATED BY HS
w.p. __ 143-65-08 & 09 ~ BORING DATE__ Mareh 9, 1971 i ___ COMPILED BY __ ,
DATUM Gsodetlc BOREHOLE TYPE Washboring, NE Casing o ___ CHECKED BY 9/{/?9
SOIL PROFILE 1 sameies | N ngch (;ENETRATION RESISTANCE" ‘ ‘LIQUID LIMIT v
|~ ¥ 5 .
o 18] = 60 80 100 | WATER CONTENT—w gg
. s g Wl E $ SHEAR STRENGTH PSE. e w, §% REMARKS.
ELEY. DESCRIPTION ; | o 2 . © UNCONFINED = + FIELD VANE ‘ : ‘ [ ;
DEPTH =l 3| = 3B > | ® QUICK TRIAXIAL x LAB. VANE. . WATER CONTENT % Y
617.2 Cround Level = @l o 1000 2000 .- I 10 . 20 30 i XX g R.SASI.C)
/118530 \ ‘
Clayey s5ilt to silt, / 2 | SSTIT] 610} ‘ KR WENR D mceen. 5 :
traces of sand and - /3 LI I L] DR 1 | _ ? N R 1o .
Hard to Stiff / et




PURM QOmMTZ 100 WREY a¥evl - - o P URRRE T REFOR LN 0O EXFLORATION .

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS- ONTARIO

MATERIALS & TESTING OFFICE . | RECORD OF BOREHOLE“ :N"“ 10

ORIGINATED BY _

JOB __ 66-11075 LOCATION.. Sta. 162+ h9 51' Rt
W.P. 1i3-65-08 & 09 BORING.. DATE Mamh 5 1971 ’

COMPILED ‘BY

FOUNDATION SECTION’
‘ HS

CHECKED BY

DATUM __ Geodetic BOREHOLE TYPE W&ahbmr eng,' Nx Casing .

q%rw

traces of coarse

sand & fine gravel

SOIL PROFILE 5““‘"55 ..;” L 1o BLOw} ngENETRATIQN RESISTANCE “|Lquip LIMIT‘ ~—-—-W: ' R
9l z 60 B0, 100 WATER CONTENT—-—w x| ‘
& bl SHEAR STRENGTH PSF.. W oW 5Z | REMARKS -
ELEV.]  LeccripTiON 2 & g | o unconrnen T« mie vane- SN | ™8 '
DEPTH 2 > -3 3 ‘. ;um;x TRIAX|AL X LAB. VANE WATER CONTENT"/.‘ Y
616.2 | Ground Level @) o 1000 - 2000 10 20 30 P.C.FIGR.SA.SI.CL)
0.0 o b : : o
sl | O\ °
Clayey silt with 55 T3] 6r0}——P— o .

Hard to Stiff .

Brown'becoming Grey -

\\ \ \\ 4 \\\\\ S‘TRAT./PIA.OT‘

‘5eu.z

; End‘of B9rahdé;§;;




FORM OB-MT- 124 (REV. 1969} - -~ "= S UPFIGECKEPORT OGN SUIL . ERAPLORATION.

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS- ONTARIO . T " ' l
MATERIALS & TESTING OFHC‘E‘ RECORD OF BOREHOLE NO. 11 FOUNDATION SECTION
JOB __ 66-11075 . LOCATION _ sw. 162 05 511 ORIGINATED BY HS
WP 143-65-08 & 09 BORING DATE___March 9, 1971 COMPILED BY AKB
DATUM ___Geodetic ___ BOREOLE TYPE Washboring,, NX Casing CHECKED BY ____ M.
SOIL PROFILE “t SAMPLES g w %\L‘g\?’gAlC (F)’ENETRATION RESISTANCE ‘LIQ“UID LIMIT ":v: N
- —. - ‘
5 18l = , . | WATER CONTENT— <=|
2= o SHEAR STRENGTH 3 ‘ wp w, 5‘2 REMARKS
ELEV. DESCRIPTION o R gl s le UNCONFINED ~  + FIELD VANE — ' -1
DEPTH o g r 3 3 .. '.?QU'Q',‘ TR!A:X[AL‘» x' LAB. VANE WATER CONTENT -/, Y
617.1| Ground Level 73 &)@ ) . w00 2000 10 20 30 " lec.rlorsasicl
‘ I X | T ] | °
Clayey silt with I - \ ' ;
traces of coarse ; 2 =3 3 .Glo“ AR P ' ‘\ ‘ ‘
sand & fine gravél ~ 3 SS 39 ) . \ ‘ ©
. . : / 11 858 19 ' a
|  UEETE
Hard to Stiff-. ) /6 = = oy EECEA,
Brown beceiningj Grey - /
' End -of -Borehole
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MOORE-- TWP.
‘ KEY PLAN
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Bore Hole
Cone Penstration Hole

Bore 6 Cone Penetration Hole

e

Water Levels. established at'time”
of field investigotion. MARCH 1971

NO. |ELEVATION | STATION | OFFSET -
1 619.9 62+35 |.58'RT.
2 613.8 64 +05 27°1L
3 614.4 63465
4 614.7 64 +.08 357 RT.
5 615.5 | 63«75 | ~36'RT
6 616.3 63+01 '567LT,
7 615.4 163+88 5311,
[ 615.7 163+ 46 52°RT.
9 617.2 162497 | 53°LT.-
10| 616.2 [162+49 51'RT.
" 617.1 162+05 | 51T
- NOTE -

The boundaries between scil strata have been established énly ot :
Bore Hole focations. Batween Bore Holes the boundaries-ore assumed
from geological evidence and may be subject o considerable e(rgr. E

REVISIONS
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SUPERCFDES DRAWING No. 66-F-754 1~

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS - ONTARIO
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DEPARTMENT 0OF HIGHWAYS ONTARIO

MEMORANDUM
Te: Mr. A. G. Stermac, FroM: Bridge Planning,
Principal Foundation Engineer, Southwestern Region,
Downsview, Ontario. London, Ontario.
ATTENTION: PATE:  February 2, 1971.
Our FiLE REF. IN REPLY TD

SURJECT:

W.P. 43-65-08, N.B.L. :
43-65-09, S.B.L., Bridge Site 14~332

1.2 miles north of La Salle Road

Hwy 40 N.

District 1, Chatham

Attached please find two copies of the bridge site plan E-4890-1
with the probable footing locations for the northbound and south-
bound lane structures marked in red on Line 'C?'.

Please note that there has been a Foundation Investigation Report
W.J. 66-F-75 written for the above site on Line 'B' approximately
122. eet along the C.N.R. tracks east of Line 'C°’, ~

Would you kindly review the proposed new structure location and
advise me if additional borings are contemplated? If additional
work is going to be done, kindly arrange to have it done as soon
as possible.

Also enclosed please find a copy of field reconnaissance report
for your use.

For permission to enter the C.N.R. property and to make arrangements -
for a flagman, please contact Mr. R. N. Mehra, Canadian National
Railway, London. Telephone number 519-~433-4511, Local 238. A purchase
order for a flagman along with a request to enter C.N.R. property
stating time, location and how long, should be sent to Mr. F. K. Leighton, .
Area Engineer, attention Mr. R. N. Mehra.

For permission to enter the Indian Reserve Property please contact
Regional Right-~of-Way Manager, Mr. V. C. Fox, who will make the
arrangements. Televhone number 519-451-5400, local 226.

APW/cc A. P, Watt,
Encl. Regional Bridge Planning Engineer,

Southwestern Region.

: l
ec: Mr. S. McCombie COMPLETIoN  DATE - MARGH (3\% 71

Mr. A. Crowley
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Br. 4. P, Watt,
Regional Bridge Location Engr.,
Reglonal Office, Londen, Ont,

WeP. 43-65-1  --

: Foundationg‘fisce (Bm. 110)

Foundation Seotion‘ : .
Materisle & Testing Dv., .
Boom 107, Lab, Bldg., Dawnsviewa ’

Beceabar 2, 1964

Poundation Repoert for Proposed Crossing
Hwy., #40 & C.N.R, at Sarnia, Ontario,.

with a fiﬁished report,

the centre-line and chaznages.

and approaches,

continue work on the final report,:

KG8/HdeF
cc: Messrs., S. McCombie
' J. Hoy
'F. Losconmbe
‘Poundations Office
Gen. Piles /

(1) A plan of the site to a scals of 1" = 20! showing

As soon ag we regeive the above, we, will be able tﬁ

Wodo 66-F-75

This memo confirms our recent request to you by ghane, L
for certaln information which will enable ug to somplete the -
above mentloned report in its entirety., Asz you know, suffic atr
information has already been supplied by us to enable t ;
to be designed, but we would nevertheless, like to farnish

The information required iz as fallﬂwsz‘

(2) A prefile of Hwy. #40 ce%erihgithe’ﬁéﬁ,hriagéf” Brs

,hg’dg %4/3‘7
K, G, Selb
SUPERVISI§G~FG@EBATIQF'EH@R
For: e

G rmac, -
PRINCIPAL ?GUgﬂATIQN EHGR.
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MEMORANDUM

OF HIGHWAY.S ONTARIO

To: Me. R. G.. Gascoyae, ' Frawm: - D: B, Walton,
Reg'l Tunetional Planning Englncer - Regiondl Services M
LONDON REGIONAL OFFICE. . London. &
DATE:

August 10th, 1966,

UUR FILE REF. R lN REPLY TO:

SususecT:

PCRMISSIONS TO ENTER - SARNIA TINGFAN RESERVE,
INVESTIGATION WORK - NEW HIGHWAY: SARNIA TO:
WALLACEBURG, ' '

A meeting was held in my office on August 9th to discuss the.
investigation work reguired for the proposed alignment ol -the
highway from Sarnia to Wallaceburg across -the Sarnia Iindian: Re

- Services ‘Branch will arrange Ffor Permissions o -Enter: ag
previously decided upon. These Permissions to Enter:arve:tobe
available by August 22nd. s e

- M. I'. E. Loscomde lel commence: Engineering Survcys WUI
‘regquired on August 2%%ﬂ

2z% ,
- Materials and Iesting will commence their preliminary
investigation along the line established by En*iﬂﬁcrincfsu
on September 3th. It is expected tnat this WUFA WLll sk
before September 16th.

— The fundamental 1nvest10atlon for the pro OSLd overhead
C.N.R.
complete

i by September 9th.
If wa-are unable to obtain Permissions to Enter, all‘parties will: b
notified by myself prior to August 22nd. Copies of the procedire. i
followed in respeet to trespassing on Indian lands will be issied. t

each group carrying out work in the area. Coples of the PLPmlSSlOHS to
Enter will be supplied to;allfconcerned. :

Continued




Avpancunents huave been mad2 Tto pay one of the lDdeU dﬂd ﬂUﬂDLPb Lo‘
any our stalf during the period that DHpanmLuL of ULthays :
carrying out the investigation work and obtairing
The salary for this Band Membdar WLll bL

accomg
aiployees are
Permissions to Boter.

assumed by Services Branch.

J LT, Loy,
- REGIONAL SERVICES 1

Drw:-mh
¢c.c. - A, P. Watt, Regional Bridge Location LHQLnLLr London‘

- J. R. Rov, Regional Materi ials DEnginear, Londons
— T. C. Brown, District DLaogineer, Chith am; ‘ .
- D. 1. Veigel, Negotiations Supervisor, PruerLv Sec.,,Londnn-
— I'. L. Loscombe, Superintendent of Lﬂ”Ln e g SuPVLyb' 1
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DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS ONTARIO

MEMORANDUM
To: Mr. A. G. Stermac Fram: A. P. Watt
Principal Foundation Engineer
Lab Building .
DOWNSVIEW
Dave: December 13, 1966
Attention: Mr. K. G. Selby
Our Fie REF' IN ReEPLY TD
SusaecT: W.P. 11,3_65_]_’

Grading and Drainage,

From Sarniz Bypass S'ly to Hwy. 80,
Highway 40,

District 1, Chatham.

In reply to your memorandum of December 2, 1966,
prlease find attached a copy of the umnumbered plan (stamped
preliminary) and unnumbered profile (stamped preliminary)
of a proposed new Controlled Access Highway L0 which crosses
the C.N.R. Tracks approximately 0.2 miles east of Tashmoo
Avenue and 0.5 miles south of Churchill Boad.

The proposed zalignment has not been approved and
negotiations are still being conducted with the Chippewas
of Sarnia Indian Reserve on the proposed alignment. Results
of the negotiations will not be available until December 20,
1966 and to obtain the information necessary for a site plan
at this time may hinder negotiationms. :

The grade in the area of the structure can be

“considered to be 27.5 above the base of rail in the vicinity

of the proposed C.N.RE. Overhead.

Please advise if the information supplied is
satisfactory for your work, if not, a site plan and profile
can be supplied upon approval of the aligmient and grade by
Head Office and the Chippewas of Sarnia Indian Beserve at a

future date.
o @/
L

- A, P, WATT
REGIONAL BRIDGE LOCATION ENGINEER
APW:gf
ATT'D

o

c.c. Mr, S, McCombie
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MEMORANDUM .
Dbt T Do ait GiE
N
™~
Ta: Mr. A. G. Stermac From: A, P. Watt
Principal Foundation Engineer e
Lsb Building M b A
DOWNSVIEW feopaand Rty
Dare: apugust 15, 1966
Oun FiLe Rer. In nepLy vo:
SussecT: WP 43-65-1, Grading and Drainage,

From Sarnia By-Pass S'ly to Hwy. 80,
New Highway b0,
District 1, Chatham.

t

Within the above work project, New Controlled Access
Highway 40 crosses the C.N.R. tracks approximately 0.2 miles
east of Tashmoo Avenue and 0.5 miles south of Churchill Road.

As the Plamning Branch 1s interested in finding
out whether an overhead structure can be built in this location
and Af berms are required, would you kindly arrange to have a
preliminary fcundztion investigation conductzi z% the above
mentioned location. T have enclosed two copicz of an aerial
photograph and one copy of a militia sheet showing the crossing
of the Canadian Natlonzl Rallwzy and the new proposed C.A.H.40.

Controlied Access Highway L0 will have = 250 foot
right-of-wsy and & cross sectlon of approximately 3' rounding,
10" shoulder, 24' pavement, 52' median, 24' pavement, 10! shoulder.
3' rounding, therefore twin structures could be required. The

Grade of Ewy. 40 can be considered 28'-0 above the base of
rail. ‘

As C.A.H.40 in this area passes through the Chippewas
of Sarnia Indian Reserve, D, F. Walton, Regional Services

Menager, will arrange for Permission to Enter, see attached
memorandum.

Since the crossing 1s approximately 1150 feet east
of Tashmoo Avenue and alow: the C.N.R. tracks, permission to

. 40 amny investigation is reyguired from C.N.R. Equipment can

be teken to the site by elther a truck trail jJust south of
the tracks and within the rallwcy right-of-way or by a C.N.R.
push cart, For permission to enter C.N.RK. right-of-way snd
arrangements for a push cart please write Canadlan National
Bailways, London Area, 205 York Street, London, Ontario.
Attention: + Mr. M. B. Hansen, Arez Engineer. A C.N.R. flag-
man may be required during the investigation.

be a-C. 813, 433451/

continuedessse

wed

i
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Mr. A. . Stermac -2- August 15, 1966

Water for the investigetion can be obtzined from
the Polymer Corporation Limited, contact Mr. M. McLean,
telephone nurber 337-8251 local 627.

Enclosed plezse find a map showing locatioms for
accommodations along witk the preliminary structure site report.

Permission to enter the Chiprewas of Sarnia Indian
Reservation will be proposed on a schedule bases; therefore,
it is imperative that the rpreliminary fourdation investigatlon
be stzrted on August 24, 1966 znd completed by aprroximately
September 9, 196%? Engineering Surveys will be establishing
the line approximately 500 feet eilther side of the rallway
commencing 2fugust 22, 1966,

A letter stating that a structure can or cannot be
built and will or will not require berms along with the
lepgth of berms, would be apprreciated one week after the
completion of the field work.

3

(/, ‘éi\/yéuwg://

A. P. WATT
REGIONAL BRIDGE LOCATION ENGINEER

APW:gf
Encl.

c.c. ¥r. S. McCombie
Mr. BR. Gascoyne
¥Mr. D. ¥Walton
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